SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Miller to Engrossed House Bill No. 649 by Representative Ventrella

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 1 of Amendment Set SCAHB649 4869 2852
- proposed by the Senate Committee on Senate and Governmental Affairs and adopted by the 3 Senate on June 4, 2025
- 4
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 2

6 On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 3 and on line 4, delete "facilities within the parish;" and insert the following: "R.S. 33:4570.1 and R.S. 7

- 8 48:1456(A), relative to East Baton Rouge Parish;"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 3

10 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 2 of Amendment Set SCAHB649 4869 2852

proposed by the Senate Committee on Senate and Governmental Affairs and adopted by the 11 12 Senate on June 4, 2025, on page 1, delete line 9, and insert "municipality; to provide relative

- 13 to the board of commissioners of the Capital Area Transit System; to provide"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 4

15 In Senate Committee Amendment Set SCAHB649 4869 2852 proposed by the Senate

16 Committee on Senate and Governmental Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2025,

17 on page 2, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

- 18 "Section 3. R.S. 48:1456(A) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:
- 19 §1456. Board of commissioners
- 20 A.(1) If there are no participating parishes other than East Baton Rouge 21 Parish, the system shall be governed by a board of commissioners comprised of nine 22 ten members, with one member being a representative of the Amalgamated Transit 23 Union.

24 (2) The member from the Amalgamated Transit Union shall be the president 25 of the Amalgamated Transit Union Local 1546 in Baton Rouge, Louisiana, or his 26 designee. The union representative shall be a retired union member and serve as a 27 member of the board without voting privileges. The union representative shall not participate in any executive session involving personnel issues or collective 28 bargaining agreements. 29 30 * * *"

- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 32 In Senate Committee Amendment Set SCAHB649 4869 2852 proposed by the Senate 33 Committee on Senate and Governmental Affairs an adopted by the Senate on June 4, 2025,
- 34 on page 2, line 17, change "Section 3." to "Section 4."